GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2928
(To be answered on the 5th December 2019)

AIRPORTS IN LAKSHADWEEP

2928. SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olIo13 ferarotol il be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to develop an airport at Minicoy Island,
Lakshadweep and if so, the details thereof along with its present status;

(b) whether there is any proposal to expand airport at Agatti Island and if so,
the details thereof;

(¢) whether the Government has taken any decision regarding night landing
facility at Lakshadweep, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government has received any complaints regarding the night
landing facility and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT YRR AT A T8 #5094 (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): No, Sir. Presently, no proposal to develop an airport at Minicoy Island,
Lakshadweep is under consideration in Ministry of Civil Aviation/Airports
Authority of India.

(b): Yes, Sir. The Public Investment Board (PIB) in its meeting held on
10.09.2018 has recommended the upgradation/expansion of Agatti Airport for
operation of ATR-72 type of Aircraft.

(¢) & (d): Basic strip of 140 meter on either side of runway at Agatti Airport
which is required for provision of night landing facilities is not available at the
airport, owing to corals around the airport.
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